®
MADE
USA
IN THE
PROFESSIONAL POWER AMPLIFIER
9303 /  9505
Installation & Operation
PROFESSIONAL POWER AMPL

in the speaker line. Disconnect power to the amplifier before removing the cover.
WARM UP
In order to achieve the best sonic performance from the amplifier, we recommend letting it warm up for 1 hour
before beginning any critical listening. The amplifier will not deliver its full potential sound quality before this
time has passed.
CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
There is no requirement for regular maintenance on the electronic components of the amplifier. If the case
becomes soiled it can be cleaned using a soft cloth and a mild detergent, such as spray window or glass cleaner.
If the amplifier is located in a particularly dusty environment cleaning the inside with compressed air or
vacuuming every 18 to 24 months is sufficient.
– 6 –
PC BO A R D LA Y O U T
– 7 –
P A R T S  L I S T
DESIGNATOR VALUE PART #
R213 220, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-221C
R214 220, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-221C
R215 10k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-103C
P1, P101 200, Trim Pot RVH-201
P2, P202 200 Trim Pot RVH-201
D1, D101 BAV99L SS-260SM
D2, D102 BAV99L SS-260SM
D3, D103 BAV99L SS-260SM
D4, D104 BAV99L SS-260SM
D5, D105 BAV99L SS-260SM
D6, D106 BAV99L SS-260SM
D7, D107 BAV99L SS-260SM
D201 1N5245B 15V SS-212
D202 BAV99L SS-260SM
D203 1N5245B 15V SS-212
D204 1N5245B 15V SS-212
U1, U101 NPDS5566 SS-0865
U9, U109 NPDS5566 SS-0865
U201 TL072CD SS-143SM
U202 LM337 SS-240-056
U203 LM317 SS-240-056
C1, C101 330pF, 500V CM-331-024
C2, C102 330pF, 500V CM-331-024
C3, C103 0.47µF, 50V CYV-474
C4, C104 0.1µF, 50V CYV-104-024
C5, C105 100µF, 50V CER-107C-024
C6, C106 0.1µF, 50V CYV-104-024
C7, C107 100µF, 50V CER-107C-024
C8, C108 0.1µF, 50V CYV-104-024
C9, C109 0.1µF, 50V CYV-104-024
C10, C110 7pF, 500V CM-070-024
C11, C111 100pF, 500V CM-101-024
C12, C112 100pF, 500V CM-101-024
C13, C113 0.047µF, 50V CYV-473-024
C14, C114 22pF, 500V CM-220-024
C15, C115 680pF, 500V CM-681-024
C16, C116 47pF, 500V CM-470-024
C17, C117 4.7µF, 160V CPP-475MC
C18, C118 4.7µF, 160V CPP-475MC
C19, C119 20,000µF, 100V CER-209E
C20, C120 20,000µF, 100V CER-209E
C21 0.01µF, 1000V CD-103/20-024
C201, 202 0.1µF, 50V CDS-104CCDB
C203 1000µF, 50V CER-108C-024
C204 1000µF, 50V CER-108C-024
C205 0.1µF, 50V CYV-104-024
C206 0.1µF, 50V CYV-104-024
C207 100µF, 50V CER-107C-024
C208 100µF, 50V CER-107C-024
C209 10µF, 50V CER-106C-024
C210 4.7µF, 160V CTR-475A-024
C211 4.7µF, 160V CTR-475A-024
C215 0.01µF, 1600V CD-103A-024
SW1 DPDT Switch SW-0280
SW2 DPDT Switch SW-0280
SW3 DPDT Switch SW-0280
S201 Power Switch SWH-152B
TS-201 Inrush Limiter SSH-618
Q2, Q102 MMBT5088L SS-0114
Q3, Q103 MMBT5088L SS-0114
Q4, Q104 MMBT5088L SS-0114
Q5, Q105 MMBT5087L SS-0115
Q6, Q106 MMBT5088L SS-0114
Q7, Q107 MMBT5087L SS-0115
DESIGNATOR VALUE PART #
ALL RESISTORS IN OHMS
R1, R101 47.5k, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-4752C
R2, R102 47.5k, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-4752C
R3, R103 1k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-102C
R4, R104 1k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-102C
R5, R105 2.2M, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-225C
R6, R106 100, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-101C
R7, R107 22k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-223C
R8, R108 100, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-101C
R9, R109 100, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-101C
R10, R110 332, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-3320C
R11, R111 100, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-101C
R12, R112 332, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-3320C
R13, R113 22.1, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-0221C
R14, R114 22.1, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-0221C
R15, R115 22.1, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-0221C
R16, R116 22.1, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-0221C
R17, R117 1k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-102C
R18, R118 28k, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-2802-03
R19, R119 909, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-9090C
R20, R120 100, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-101C
R21, R121 332, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-3320C
R22, R122 475, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-4750C
R23, R123 332, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-3320C
R24, R124 56, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-560C
R25, R125 56, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-560C
R26, R126 3.32k, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-3321C
R27, R127 2k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-202C
R28, R128 10k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-103C
R29, R129 100, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-101C
R30, R130 1k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-102C
R31, R131 100, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-101C
R32, R132 100, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-101C
R33, R133 2k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-202C
R34, R134 1k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-102C
R35, R135 1k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-102C
R36, R136 1k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-102C
R37, R137 100, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-101C
R38, R138 1k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-102C
R39, R139 100, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-101C
R40, R140 28k, 1/4W, 5% RM/2802-03
R41, R141 100, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-101C
R42, R142 100, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-101C
R43, R143 1k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-102C
R44, R144 47.5, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-0475C
R45, R145 1k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-102C
R46, R146 100, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-101C
R47, R147 100, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-101C
R48, R148 47.5, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-0475C
R49, R149 475, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-4750C
R50, R150 475, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-4750C
R51, R151 475, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-4750C
R52, 152 475, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-4750C
R53, R153 56.2k, 1/4W, 1% RMP/4-5622-03
R54, R154 220, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-221C
R55, R155 220, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-221C
R56, R156 220, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-221C
R57, R157 220, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-221C
R58, R158 0, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-000C
R202 3.92k, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-3921C
R203 3.92k, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-3921C
R205 22k, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-223C
R206 22k, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-223C
R207 22k, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-223C
R208 22k, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-223C
R209 604k, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-6043C
R210 470k, 1/4W, 4% RM/4-474C
R211 1k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-102C
R212 1k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-102C
– 8 –
DESIGNATOR VALUE PART #

Q47, Q147 2SK1058 SSH-741T
Q48, Q148 2SK1058 SSH-741T
Q49, Q149 2SJ162 SSH-740T
Q50, Q150 2SJ162 SSH-740T
Q51, Q151 2SJ162 SSH-740T
Q52, Q152 2SJ162 SSH-740T
Q201 MMBT5087L SS-0115
Q202 MMBT5088L SS-0114
Q203 MMBT5088L SS-0114
F1, F101 AGC 10A Fuse FS-010
F2, F102 AGC 10A Fuse FS-010
F201 15A Slo/Blo FS-015SB
F203, F204 2.5A Fast Mini FS-0390
9303 Differences
IEC Line Cord FAH-146
C19, C119 15000µf, 75V CER-159ES
C20, C120 15000µf, 75V CER-159ES
F201 10A, Slo/Blo FS-010SM
Not Used
Q47, Q147 2SK/1058